
1 
Agreement No. 23-DPR-R-511 

Amendment No. 1 

 
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 

ARLINGTON, VA 22201 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 23-DPR-R-511 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   1 

 
 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 23-DPR-R-511 (“Main Agreement”) dated February 2, 2023, between Millennium Pools and Spas 
LLC dba Millennium Pool Services (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia 
(“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 4. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM 
MARCH 1, 2024 TO FEBRUARY 28, 2025. 
 

2. REMOVE PARAGRAPH 8. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS. 
 

3. PARAGRAPH 10. NOTICES IS REPLACED WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
 

10. NOTICES 
Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by this 
Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an 
agent, such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, 
certified, or registered and addressed as follows: 
 

TO THE CONTRACTOR: 
Kirk Lavery, General Manager 
Millennium Pools and Spas LLC dba Millennium Pool Services 
5570-C Port Royal Rd. 
Springfield, VA 22151 
Phone: (703) 939-5062 
Email: klavery@millenniumpool.com 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 62A3D09C-DEF1-4ACE-82C3-D174B9F5BB3E



2 
Agreement No. 23-DPR-R-511 

Amendment No. 1 

TO THE COUNTY: 
Brandon Harris, Project Officer 
Arlington County, VA 
3700 S Four Mile Run Drive 1FL 
Arlington VA 22206 
Phone: (703) 228-0706 
Email: blharris@arlingtonva.us 
 
AND 
 
Dr. Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB 
Purchasing Agent 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
Phone: (703) 228-3294 
Email: slewis1@arlingtonva.us  
 
TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 
 
Mark Schwartz, County Manager 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 

 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                                 MILLENNIUM POOLS AND SPAS LLC dba 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA           MILLENNIUM POOL SERVICES 
 
 

PRINT: _______________________________         PRINT: _______________________________ 

 

SIGNATURE: __________________________         SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

 

TITLE: _______________________________         TITLE: _______________________________  

 

DATE: _______________________________         DATE: _______________________________ 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 62A3D09C-DEF1-4ACE-82C3-D174B9F5BB3E

Kirk Lavery

General Manager

2/13/2024

Antonino Mautino

Buyer

2/21/2024



EXHIBIT B  

 CONTRACT PRICING FOR ARLINGTON COUNTY POOLS 

  

 

Total Price:    $570.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Items Description Qty/Unit Unit 
Price 

Price 

Quarterly 
Preventative 
Maintenance and 
Inspection 
Misc. 

Visit pool quarter monthly, Check all Operations, Check heaters Chemical 
balance, Vacuum pool and backwash 
filter if needed. 
 
Quater monthly visits /once every 3 months/ 
1st visit April 1st 2024 
2nd visit July 1st 2024 
3rd visit October 1st 2024 
4th visit January1st 2025 
 
 
*Note: Invoices are generated on the 1st of the month for visits done the 
prior 
month** 

4 0.00 0.00 

Hourly Rate for 
Regular and 
Emergency Services 
– Tech 
Misc. 

Commercial Labor Hourly Rate - per technician 1 $95.00 $95.00 

Hourly Rate for 
Regular and 
Emergency Services 
–Helper 
Misc. 
 

Commercial Labor Hourly Rate - per helper 1 $95.00 $95.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 62A3D09C-DEF1-4ACE-82C3-D174B9F5BB3E


	23-DPR-R-511 AM1
	23-DPR-R-511 AM1

	EXHIBIT B Pricing

		2024-02-21T12:28:22-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




